Eldon Street Holdings Limited — In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
9 June 2009 to 8 December 2009

6 January 2010



Contents

Section Page
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 2
2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 3
3 Statutory and other information 5
4 Financial information 6
5 Receipts and payments account for the period ended 8 December 2009 7
Appendix
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June 2009 to
30 November 2009 8

Narrative of time costs

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Section 1: Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the second progress report by the Joint
Administrators {the “Administrators”) of Eldon
Street Holdings Limited ("Eldon Street” or the
“Company”} pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
insolvency Rules 1986

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 9 December 2009.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if Eldon
Street were wound up {without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:
e Protect and control the Company’s assets;
and

+  Maximise value for the Company from its
real estate interests, inter-company debtors
and shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Creditors’ Committee

There were insufficient nominations to enable
the formation of a Creditors’ Committee.

Outcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable %i mate of the timing or
quantum of the dividend to @f{%ina{y unsecured
creditors as i%’zf»m are uncertainities regarding
future net realisations.

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the

High Court has made an Order extending the

period of the Administration to 30 November
2010.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Appointment of further Joint Administrators

By order of the High Court, on 30 November
2009 SA Pearson and MJA Jervis were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company. AV Lomas, DA Howell and DY
Schwarzmann continue to act as Administrators
along with them.

Future reports

The Administrators’ next progress report to
creditors will be sent in approximately six
months time, or when the Administration comes
to an end, whichever is sooner.

Signed:

Mm/

DA Howell
Joint Administrator,
Eldon Street Holding Limited




Section 2: Joint Administrators’

actions to date

Overview of the Company’s business

Eldon Street was initially created to be a holding
company for a number of the Lehman Brothers
group real estate investments.

As well as direct equity investments in other
Eldon Street subsidiaries, which in turn hold
debt or equity stakes in off-balance sheet joint
ventures, Eldon Street’s principal investment
was in real estate assets, £151m of which
relates to a ioan to the Thayer group, which is
likely to be significantly impaired. Thayer
Properties Limited is a subsidiary of Eldon Street
which acquired, and subsequently disposed of,
the assets held by the Burford group, a large
property investment group.

Administrators’ actions to date

Following the Administrators’ appointment an
initial exercise was undertaken to identify and
review the value of Eldon Street’s investments in
real estate assets, and to consider a strategy for
disposal of those assets. A realisation strategy
for the majority of Eldon Street's assets has now
been defined. In some cases this has involved
negotiation with third party Joint Venture
Partners.

The Administrators continue to utilise the central
Lehman Real Estate asset management team.
They have provided assistance with realisation
strategy development and will perform the day to
day management of Eldon Street's assets.

Market conditions have not altered since the first
Progress report to creditors. The Administrators
will therefore continue to follow the strategy of
disposing of assets , in an orderly fashion over
the next three 1o five years. The Administrators
believe this approach will realise greater value
for creditors than if assets were disposed of
immediately.

The Administrators continue to work closely with
independent directors appointed to a number of
solvent Eldon Strest subsidiaries, and have met
payments on behalf of these subsidiaries where
they do not have available cash. These
payments are only being made where the
Administrators expect a greater recovery from
the subsidiary.

In September 2009, the Administrators

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

submitted Eldon Street’s claims against certain
US Lehman companies in line with the bar dates
by those entities. The Administrators also
assisted the directors of certain subsidiaries in
compiling their claims.

The Administrators are continuing to monitor the
ongoing solvent liquidation of the Burford group
of companies, which had commenced some
time prior to the collapse of the Lehman
Brothers group.

Extension of the Administration

On 28 July 2009 the Administrators made an
application to Court to extend the period of the
Administration. The Court made an Order
extending the Administration until 30 November
2010.

The application was made for the following
reasons:

+ Entering into an insolvency process other
than Administration has the effect of breaking
the Group of Companies for tax purposes.
The Administrators are aware that there are
potential tax losses within the Eldon Street
Group and the wider Lehman Brothers group
which may have value to this estate, and
which would be lost if the Company entered
into another insolvency process; and

s The Administrators have not yet determined
the most appropriate exit route from
Administration.

Dividend prospects

Dividend prospects for the creditors of Eldon
Street are dependent on its realisations from
other Lehman Group companies and its
subsidiaries. We do expect there will be funds
available, though we are not yet able to
determine the quantum and timing of a
distribution to ordinary unsecured creditors.

(953



Section 3: Statutory and other

information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case
11056 of 2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number:

04108165

Registered address:

25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Company directors:

lan Michael Jameson and Anthony John Rush

Company secretary:

Ms M Smith and Ms ESE Upton

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2008

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson and MJA
Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London
EC4A 4HT

Appointer’s name and address:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if Eldon Street were wound up (without first
being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to statement of powers for the purpose of paragraph
100(2) of schedule B1 to the 1A1986, the Directors of Eldon Street
Holdings Limited (“the Company”) have appointed Anthony Lomas,
Derek Howell, Dan Schwarzmann, Steven Pearson and Michael
Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London
EC4A 4HT as Joint Administrators of the Company. The Joint
Administrators of the Company will act jointly and severally so that
all functions may be exercised by any or all of them.

Details of any exées’zsions for the
initial period of Administration:

First extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
November 2010.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most
likely exit route from the Administration and wish to retain the
options available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

The Administrators expect to pay a dividend, though it is too early
to estimate the fikely quantum for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed
part and Eldon Street’s net property:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under
Section 176A{5) IABG:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000}:

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply
to this Administration and these are the main proceedings.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 4: Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 February 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the various grades of their staff.
The Administrators were also authorised to draw
their remuneration from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June
2009 to 30 November 2009, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 9}, together with a narrative of
the work performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs for the period is £137329, which
represents 414.8 hours at an average hourly
rate of £331.07.

Time costs of £318,024 were incurred in the
period 9 December 2008 to 1 May 2009.

The Administrators have not yet drawn
remuneration.

Further costs have been incurred by other
Administration companies which will be
recharged to Eldon Street in due course.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration tc 8 December 2009 is set out in
section 5 of this report.

Certain costs have been incurred on behalf of
subsidiaries that ars in the process of recovering
cash. Eldon Streel intends to recover these
costs incurred from the relevant subsidiaries
once funds become available.

PricewaterhouseCoopars LLP



9 AT 8:8d00TBSNOUIDIBME I

SS0L'13 O¥N3 © L3 489 - 6002 19qwadaQ g je se ajes abueyox3

60v'€0. 78666 0.6C19 yseg jejo
60¥'€0.L 78666 046'219 09S8H

SIONVIVE HSVD

000'€ye 60¥'€0. ¥86'66 0.6°Z1L9 NOILISOd 13N
6.1LYS (A4 12995 91 109°PS sjejo | puess sjuswied
£2G'9 £26'9 €269 1YA
PSR AASWAS AR SOLEIPISANS JO jjeyeq Jo sjuswied
8l 81 9l % sobieyo yueg
229'9 z29'9 229'9 $99) [BUOISSSJ0Id
67’ ry 9¢6'¢ 9€6'C s1800 Aloinie)s
INIWAVI
88G'VLY ZYP'eve 0£0°8S. 000°001 116199 sjejo] pueis sydigoay
£GY'06 £G¥'06 000°001 BUB0SBIROS - ISNI| UO pPlay Slessy
(000'00¢) 000°€ve 000'¢y 000'cy OlBUNIBY - 1SN | UO ploy $19ssy
00¥'EY 00¥'eh 00¥'ey AsjieH - 18nij U play sjessy
GEL Gel Sel 1s8I93U|
000'082 000'082 000'082 ueo; Auedwosssiul Jo AiBa0oey
000°00¢ 000'00¢ 000°00¢ Aseipisgns wiosj puspiaiC
- Zyy A4 4 A4 3|97 Wolj ueo
IEIEREL

3 (usjeainby 3 (lusjeainby 4ao) 3 (usteanbz d4go)  (3) ¥n3 (3) d8o

A8 SIUDWBAOY  [BIOL 80 UNp g e sy 1101 60 280 § 18 sy G007 19CUIans( § 18 sY

6002 Joquiada(] g popus
pouad ay) Joj Junodoe sjuswAied pue sidisday G uonoes



AT B1d00NBSNOUIBIEMAL

Joy} sy Ajesipousd ABul ¢ SIad0ONISNOWBIEMEON LU0 SI0JRI

UORBASIUILIDE SIL} Ul PBAJOAU) B ABIU DUM JjEIS JO Sapeib
SNOUBA B4} 0] UMOUS SEIR 1N0-aBIBUD BU) 18 BINBIEAR BUIOTSY SPUN) LBUM pue Se pied 8G O} S UOHRIBUNIUR) Y| "uoneasuIupe 31 u Buisue sisyew
o) Buipuane ui Jeis 15U U SIoRASIIILIDE 1ol sy A uanB Apedosd atup sy) 0 90uaIsjaI KG DaXy BQ USHG SBY UOHEIBUNLS SIOASIULLDY Y1

“podal A0S IXOU BU) U SIONDPBIO
BU} O] POSIADE B M $9181 958U} 0] SIUSLIPUSLUE [BUSIRLL AUy LOHRASILILIRY 3U) 10 pouad oy} 1oA0 {saseaisu) 1500 AJBUONEYU BNUUE JBADD 0} ajdwexs
AURY WIOP BT AG DOST S8IRI BIBDS BUL SLLLY IBUOISSRI0Id B LI LOWRLID Y

Jnoy s S1R) WNWIXEW 94 10 UORBIIPLY LB el uwous $e:nby s JBaamoy ‘Alea Op $918) HBY L B0IADE Ladxa sy sanbal sm
DINOUS 'SAN0Y J0 JGUINY RIS © aB181D SOWNHLWOS 0 BUOISUSY PUB [¥A KB S8 4ONS "7 S1edon0asnolsiemsold iy sjusuiedsp Isieads,

002 00 UBIG Hodang | a1enossy
S6¢ 028 BIRIDOSSY 0BG
068 06e sabeurp
018 ity Jebeupw Jousg
068 085 YR
0.0'} 68l sl
/3 xepy Y73 xel
apeig
Astjevedg saoialeg Aieaooey sajel N0 abieyd usung
ssouIsng

{00000z 48n0) epw sad dig Jo (Dopoz ©) dn) epw 1ad dzg o wnwixew e e palieys 1 ebespy
Buikdos wing pue sioupeus 10) 1weys sad de e palieyd s Bukdoooioyd

o)
B00 18 pabiByD 2J8 SUBLISRINGSID B0 iy

3

ajep 0} 51809

1$1 sjuewasIngsip oy BuiBieys o) Aoyod siojensiiwpy Juop aul

§2e' e} gyiy yi8's 1443 ze9'sy 6v8L 269'99 vl 18V'61 y'se felo] pueig
WLz 689 ¥98 96 286’y 801 B.8°¢l 29 LE'L 201 SLUBBISHIOM IBUI0 puB souBdue Luneg
81'ed 6'8¢ 816'¢ €02 pi0'L 8¢ ShL's il oe0'e ¥e Aunseay pue Buunoooy
612'15 8502 0 00 10162 AN 188°1€ £48 §84 o lyagxel
§20'9¢ 6'¢6 47 9 SPEEL 9ty £L1°G1 y9€ GI6'S Ll Bupiueyg pue ABapas
Z18'c £l 0 00 A s 89y b 0zee e SUDHESEDY J98S8Y
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

ejo) 44V18 1¥0ddns F1LVIO0SSY ¥OIN3S HIOVYNYIN HOLOZWIQ 7 ¥3INLHVL HI0M JO UONEDYISSED

131YI0088Y { YFOVNYIN HOINES

600¢ 18qWLAON 0 O 600¢ sunr |
polad 8y} 10} S}S00 awl} SlojeliSIuiWpy ulor ay) jJo Altewwng Xipuaddy



Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff during
the period.

Asset Realisations - £3,812
e Reviewed all Eidon Street assets held in subsidiaries and joint ventures;

Strategy and pianning - £36,025

Reviewed financial information;

Prepared detailed fee summary;

Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy;

Weekly review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff; and
Worked on options surrounding loan portfolio.

* & & & &

Tax and VAT - £57,279

« Laision with asset management team and accounting team to review the exit strategy papers and
cash flow projections prepared; consider tax implications and prepare tax analysis on various deals;
Preparing March - May 2009 VAT return;

Preparation of cash flow projections to support exit strategies prepared by asset management / loan
servicing work stream for companies in the Eldon Street group.

e Preparing statutory accounts for subsidiaries and liaising with auditors

Accounting and treasury - £13,167

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Preparing receipts and payment vouchers; and

Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Assistance for preparation of statutory accounts for subsidiaries including retrieving historic accounting
data

.« & & @

Statutory, compliance and other workstreams - £27,046

Managed statutory database;

Dealing with stalutory issues;

Lehman Brothers Limited — in Administration recharges; and
Prepared Administrators’ progress reports.

. & ¢ »

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 8



